The following table sets forth our capitalization as of April 1, 2011 on an actual basis and on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the sale of the
notes in this offering. You should read this table in conjunction with �Use of Proceeds� and our consolidated financial statements and related notes
incorporated by reference in the accompanying prospectus. The following table does not include any adjustments for (1) our offering of
19,250,000 shares of common stock, which is expected to close on June 21, 2011 and result in net proceeds, after expenses and the underwriters�
discount, of approximately $965.3 million (including proceeds from the exercise by the underwriters of their option to purchase additional shares
of common stock, which was exercised in full), (2) the anticipated issuance of commercial paper to fund the Beckman Coulter Acquisition, or
(3) any future borrowings under the Existing Facility or the Bridge Facility. The following table also does not reflect any adjustments related to
the closing of the Beckman Coulter Acquisition. The as adjusted information may not reflect our cash, short-term debt and capitalization in the
future.

(Dollar amounts in millions) Actual
As Adjusted for
this Offering(1)

Cash and cash equivalents(1) $ 1,593.6 $

U.S. dollar-denominated commercial paper(1) 180.0 180.0
4.5% guaranteed Eurobond notes due 2013 (�500 million) 711.5 711.5
5.625% notes due 2018 500.0 500.0
5.40% notes due 2019 750.0 750.0
Zero coupon Liquid Yield Option Notes due 2021 (LYONs) 420.2 420.2
   % notes due   offered hereby �
   % notes due   offered hereby �
   % notes due   offered hereby �
Other borrowings 165.3 165.3

Total 2,727.0
Less�currently payable 58.9 58.9

Long-term debt 2,668.1

Total debt 2,727.0
Total stockholders� equity(1) 14,723.7

Total capitalization $ 17,450.7 $

(1) Does not include any adjustments for (1) our offering of 19,250,000 shares of common stock, which is expected to close on June 21, 2011
and result in net proceeds, after expenses and the underwriters� discount, of approximately $965.3 million (including proceeds from the
exercise by the underwriters of their option to purchase additional shares of common stock, which was exercised in full), (2) the
anticipated issuance of commercial paper to fund the Beckman Coulter Acquisition, (3) any future borrowings under the Existing Facility
or the Bridge Facility, or (4) the closing of the Beckman Coulter Acquisition.

S-17

Edgar Filing: DANAHER CORP /DE/ - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 25

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF NOTES

The following description of the particular terms of the notes offered hereby (referred to in the accompanying prospectus as �debt securities�)